Specifications/Approvals
Spec 55 Insulation system - Single wall
Spec 55 Insulation system - Dual wall
MIL-W-22759/32-35 and /41 to /46 and MIL-C-27500 (Cables)
Def Stan. 61-12 Part 33
VG95218 Part 20, Type D; Part 21, Type A; Part 22, Type A; Part 23, Type A,
Part 1001 and Part 1002
VDE 9426, 9427, 9428

Printed in UK WC 93335 8/96
Raychem and Spec 55 are trademarks of Raychem Corporation.
Part numbering system 55 X X X X X- Size- X/X- X
Typical ordering example 3 conductors, red, yellow, blue, 600 volt equipment wire with overall round braid,
20 AWG tinned conductor and white jacket: total part number is 55M1131-20-2/4/6-9.
Ordering information The standard equipment wires (55M011X etc) are held as stock items between 26 and 20
gauge in a range of colours. Commonly used cables manufactured from these wires, such as
screened twisted pairs and triples are also held in stock. The light weight equipment wire
(55M041X etc) is also held in a range of colours. The dual-wall airframe wire is held as a stock
item with white insulation in 24-16 gauge and 8-0 gauge for power wire. Other constructions
and certain designed cables are available on request.
Jacket colour
(in accordance with MIL-STD-681,
white preferred)
Primary wire insulation colour
(in accordance with MIL-STD-681)
0=Black 3=Orange 7=Violet
1=Brown 4=Yellow 8=Grey
2=Red 5=Green 9=White
2L=Pink 6=Blue
Additional number after base colour
indicates stripe
Conductor size
Conductor type
1 - Tin-plated copper
2 - Silver-plated copper (non-standard)
3 - Nickel-plated copper
4 - Silver-plated high strength copper alloy
6 - Nickel-plated high strength copper alloy
Number of conductors
1 to 9
Class of wire
1 - 600 V equipment wire, light weight
2 - 600 V airframe wire, light weight
4 - 450 V equipment wire
 (55M Only sizes 24-32)
8 - 600 V airframe wire, normal weight
Constructions
0 - Primary wire & unscreened,
unjacketed cables
1 - Round braid screened & jacketed cable†
2 - Flat braid screened & jacketed cable†
3 - Round braid, screened cable, no jacket†
4 - Jacketed cable, no screen
5 - Spiral screened and jacketed cable†
8 - Special constructions
(part numbers not coded)
9 - Special constructions including
light weight
†Screen material same as conductor
material except all flat screens and screen
for conductor types 4 and 6 shall be tin-
plated copper. Other combinations are special.
(Refer to Wire and Cable Division).
Type
A - AWG conductor
M - Metric conductor
/ - Space wire
Basic specification number